
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel 
 

Monday 31 October 2022 
10.00 am 

Meeting Room 225 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
  
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan (Chair) 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 
Staff Representatives 
Roger Stocker 
Julie Timbrell 
Derrick Bennett 

Officers 
Duncan Whitfield 
Caroline Watson 
Barry Berkengoff 
 
Advisors 
David Cullinan 
Colin Cartwright 

 
  

 

 

   
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS  
 

 
Contact 
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk  
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 24 October 2022 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel 
 

Monday 31 October 2022 
10.00 am 

Meeting Room 225 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 Voting members of the committee to be confirmed at this point in the 
meeting. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members of the committee to declare any interests and 
dispensation in respect of any item of business to be considered at 
this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 1 - 5 

 
To agree as correct records, the open minutes of the meetings held 
on 9 March 2022. (5 minutes) 
 

 

6. INTRODUCTION TO NEW PENSIONS ADVISORY PANEL 
MEMBERS (5 MINUTES) 

 

 

7. ASSET ALLOCATION (5 MINUTES) 
 

6 - 8 

8. CARBON FOOTPRINT UPDATE (10 MINUTES) 
 

9 - 15 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

9. QUARTERLY INVESTMENT UPDATE (15 MINUTES) 
 

16 - 30 

 - DAVID CULLINAN 
- AON 

 

 

10. ZERO CARBON INVESTMENT STRATEGY: IMPLEMENTATION 
PROGRESS UPDATE (25 MINUTES) 

 

31 - 43 

 - LOW CARBON EQUITIES 
- DIVERSIFIED GROWTH 
- ABSOLUTE RETURN BONDS  
 

 

11. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW BRIEFING – AON  
(15 MINUTES) 

 

44 - 56 

12. PENSIONS SERVICES - ADMINISTRATION FUNCTION UPDATE 
(10 MINUTES) 
 

57 - 62 

13. LOCAL PENSION BOARD UPDATE (5 MINUTES) 
 

63 - 65 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

   
 
Date:  24October 2022 
 
 

 
 



1 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Wednesday 9 March 2022 
 

 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Pensions Advisory Panel held on 
Wednesday 9 March 2022 at 1.00 pm at Meeting Room 225 - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Rebecca Lury (Chair) 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Duncan Whitfield 
Caroline Watson 
Barry Berkengoff 
Julie Timbrell 
Roger Stocker 
Colin Cartwright 
Jonathan Taylor 
David Cullinan 
Mike Ellsmore 
Andrew Weir 

  
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Eliza Mann and Derrick Bennett. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Councillor Rebecca Lury, Councillor Jon Hartley and Caroline Watson were 
confirmed as voting members. 
 
Everyone introduced themselves. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Wednesday 9 March 2022 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 22 December 2021 and 26 January 
2022 be agreed as a correct record subject to recording that Roger Stocker 
was present at the meeting on 26 January 2022. 

 

6. CARBON FOOTPRINT UPDATE  
 

 Before the report on the carbon footprint update, Colin Cartwright from Aon gave 
an update on the global situation affecting the markets.  
 
He also advised that the fund had only one £500,000 exposure to Russia. Duncan 
Whitfield advised that it was not possible to sell the one holding due to the markets 
being closed. 
 
There was a brief discussion regarding the blend of assets held by the fund and 
the reasons for this. 
 
Caroline Watson, Senior Finance Manager, then presented the report on the 
carbon footprint update. 
 
She advised that the carbon emissions data for September 2021 show that the 
Fund has reduced its weighted carbon exposure by 50% since September 2017.  
 
The carbon emissions data as at 31 December 2021 was currently being assessed 
within the context of the updated investment strategy statement and as such had 
not been included at this stage.  
 
There was a discussion about measuring carbon footprints. It was also noted that 
there were plans to recruit an internal carbon footprint analyst. 
 
There was then a brief discussion regarding what the fund would have to look at 
over the next eight years and the types of funds and investments that would be 
suitable for the fund. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the fund’s progress on reducing the carbon footprint from 30 September 
2017 to 30 September 2021 be noted. 

 

2



3 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Wednesday 9 March 2022 
 

7. QUARTERLY INVESTMENT UPDATES  
 

 David Cullinan updated the panel. He advised that equities now accounted for 55% 
of the fund’s assets. He noted that the returns over the last four years had 
outperformed the bench mark. 
 
He advised that volatility had picked up but the fund was well diversified. 
 
Colin Cartwright and Jonathan Taylor from Aon had nothing to add to their update, 
which they had given before the carbon footprint update.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the quarterly investment updates be noted.  
 

8. QUARTERLY ACTUARIAL FUNDING UPDATE  
 

 Caroline Watson presented the report. 
 
It was noted that at the end of December 2021, the fund was 118% funded, up 
from 114% in the previous quarter.   
 
The actuarial valuation would begin at the end of March and would be finalised by 
the end of March 2023. It was noted that there would be no quarterly updates until 
the completion of the actuarial valuation. 
 
Roger Stocker enquired about the London CIV.  Duncan Whitfield advised that the 
fund did not invest in the LCIV as the LCIV did not have a carbon neutral target. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the updated funding position at 31 December 2021 be noted. 
 

9. LOCAL PENSION BOARD UPDATE  
 

 Mike Ellsmore updated the pensions advisory panel on the last meeting of the local 
pension board. 
 
Mike Ellsmore provided the panel with a summary of the key areas of work from 
the last four years and highlighted areas that the local pensions board would work 
on over the next four years. 
 
There was a discussion regarding the quality of data from non-Southwark Council 
employers, such as schools. 
 
 

3



4 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Wednesday 9 March 2022 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the update from the local pension board (LPB) meeting of 19 January 
2022 be noted.  

 

10. PENSION SERVICES - ADMINISTRATION FUNCTION YEAR END UPDATE  
 

 Barry Berkengoff, the pensions manager presented the report and provided the 
panel with a year-end update covering the achievements of the pensions team over 
the past four years, together with forward planning goals over the next four years.  
 
He advised that a full restructure undertaken to create a robust pensions team 
specialising in administration, data/IT, communications, training and project 
management. 
 
There had been a focus on updating the technology used by the pensions team, 
which included the implementation of the new Civica UPM pensions administration, 
payroll, and contact centre software to replace legacy LGPS pensions 
administration system. 
 
Also, Southwark was the only borough in London to be able to accurately report all 
enquiries received within the section. 
 
Going forward there were plans to move to a new additional voluntary contributions 
provider. The pensions team was also in the process of creating new video 
resources and they would look into how improvements could be made in relation to 
the data provided from schools. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the year-end update covering achievements over the past four years, 
together with forward planning goals over the next four years, be noted.  

 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 Duncan Whitfield thanked the pensions advisory panel for their work over the last  
four years and gave thanks to Aon, Mike Ellsmore and the local pensions board 
and to Councillor Rebecca Lury also. 
 
Councillor Lury added her thanks for all the progress made over the last four years. 
 
 
 

4



5 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Wednesday 9 March 2022 
 

 The meeting ended at 2.38 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

5



Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
31 October 2022 

Meeting Name: 
Pensions Advisory Panel  

Report title: Asset Allocation June 2022 

 

From: Divisional Accountant, Pensions & Investments 

 

Recommendation 

1. The pensions advisory panel is asked to: 
 

 Note the fund’s asset allocation at 30 June 2022 
 

Asset Class Manager 
30 June 

2022 
£000 

% of 
Total 
Fund 

Strategic 
Benchmark 

% 

Difference 
% 

Global Equity 

BlackRock        340,324  17.1 15.0 2.1 

Legal & 
General 

       303,560  
15.3 15.0 0.3 

Newton        242,349  12.2 10.0 2.2 

Comgest          89,652  4.5 5.0 -0.5 

Total Global Equity        975,885  49.0             4
[...]
vestments 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
1. The pensions advisory panel is asked to: 

 

 Note the Fund’s updated carbon footprint as at 30 June 2022.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9
Agenda Item 8



2. Since December 2018, the Fund has engaged Sustainalytics to assist with assessments of the CO2 equivalent exposure of its equity 

holdings.  The table below sets out the weighted carbon intensity by asset class against September 2017.  

 
 

Weighted Carbon Intensity over time 
Weighted Carbon Intensity 

tCO2e/$m 

Asset Class Fund Managers 
Sept 
2017 

June 
2020 

Sept 
2020 

Dec 
2020 

March 
2021 

June 
2021 

Sept 
2021 

Dec 
2021 

March 
2022 

June 
2022 

Equity - Developed Blackrock, LGIM 98.7 21.2 21.4 20.4 23.0           

Equity - Developed Market Low 
Carbon Blackrock, LGIM   29.7 33.7 23.7 24.2 25.5 29.8 51.1 51.0 33.2 

Equity - Emerging Markets Blackrock, Comgest 18.1 13.9 14.1 15.0 19.1 18.3 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.2 

Equity - Global Newton 10.6 3.7 7.0 7.0 4.4 4.6 4.3 4.5 5.8 5.9 

Diversified Growth Fund Blackrock 26.7 20.9 15.9 16.0 15.6 14.2 15.8 17.1 16.5 13.7 

Absolute Return Bonds Blackrock 22.4 15.6 7.1 8.7 10.0 9.8 10.2 8.7 6.8 11.2 

Core Property Nuveen 14.3 12.8 12.6 12.0 10.6 10.5 10.7 11.2 12.0 12.9 

ESG Priority Allocation - Property 
Invesco, M&G, Brockton, 
Frogmore 8.8 8.7 8.9 9.5 10.9 11.0 10.9 4.4 4.6 5.0 

ESG Priority Allocation - Alternatives BTG Pactual, Blackstone, Darwin                 0.1 0.2 

Sustainable Infrastructure Blackrock, Glennmont, Temporis                    
Index-linked Gilts Blackrock, LGIM 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 26.0 25.2 25.4 24.2 20.6 

Cash Blackrock, Nuveen 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

                      

Total Weighted Carbon Intensity 213.7 140.4 134.6 126.3 131.7 120.0 107.3 122.9 121.4 102.9 

                      

Total Change in Footprint   -34.3% -37.0% -40.9% -38.3% -43.8% -49.8% -42.5% -43.2% -51.9% 

10



 
Results 
 
3.
[...]
lutions UK Limited.

2021

30



 

Item No.  
10.1. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
31 October 2022 

Meeting Name: 
Pensions Advisory Panel  

Report title: Zero Carbon Investment Strategy: Low Carbon Equity 
Update 
 

From: Senior Finance Manager, Treasury & Pensions 

 

Recommendations 
 
1. The pensions advisory panel is asked to: 

 
i. Note that the Fund’s holdings in the Legal and General Investment 

Management (LGIM) Low Carbon Target Index Fund will be transitioned 
to the LGIM Low Carbon Transition Fund. 
 

ii. Note the approach to this transition and the benefits to the Fund towards 
achieving its net-zero carbon target. 

 
iii. Note the enhancements to be implemented by BlackRock in the MSCI 

World Low Carbon Target Reduced Fossil Fuel Select Fund, and how 
this will assist the Fund in its journey towards achieving its net-zero 
carbon target. 

 
Background 

 
2. The Fund’s 30% strategic allocation to passive index tracking equities is held with 

LGIM and BlackRock.  This allocation has been transitioned in a managed way 
as set out below, to protect the value of the Fund, from developed market equities 
to low carbon equity funds. 

 
3. In January 2018 PAP agreed an initial investment of 50% of the existing 

BlackRock developed market equity assets into a new BlackRock low carbon 
target index fund.  An investment of £150m of existing LGIM developed market 
equities into their low carbon index fund was also agreed.   

 
4. The agreed approach was that performance of these investments would be 

monitored to ensure the required levels of risk and return were maintained, with 
the expected reduction in carbon intensity also being achieved.  Once 
reassurance was obtained regarding this, the balance of holdings with each 
manager would then be transitioned to the low carbon funds. 

 
5. The initial transfer of BlackRock assets to their low carbon equity fund was 

completed in April 2018, and the LGIM transfer was completed in June 2018. 
 

[...]
e been put forward for consideration by LGIM.  

However, taking into consideration the Fund’s investment objectives, investment 
strategy, and the role of passive equity within the Fund’s asset allocation and 
diversification, the Low Carbon Transition Fund has been identified as the most 
suitable option.   

 
13. The Low Carbon Transition Fund applies detailed methodology including 

exclusions and the creation of a climate score. 
 
 
 
 

32



Climate Objectives 
 
14. Initial 70% emissions intensity reduction vs. benchmark (including Scope 1, 2 and 

3), with further decarbonisation to reach net-zero by 2050. 
 

Approach to Moving Holdings to Low Carbon Transition Fund 
 
15. The Fund’s holding in the MSCI World Low Carbon Target Index will be 

transitioned to the new low carbon transition fund with a phased approach.  Fifty 
per cent of the holding (approx. £115m) will be transferred to the new fund in 
January 2023.  The investment performance and carbon footprint of the new 
holding will be monitored over the following six months and, subject to satisfactory 
performance, the balance will then be transitioned.  This approach will protect the 
Fund against any underperformance. 
 

Aon’s Advice and Recommendations 
 
16. Aon believe that LGIM has an experienced and capable passive management 

team which takes a pragmatic approach to index tracking. The manager has the 
scale and structure to track a wide range of equity indices and has continued to 
deliver positive tracking differences across the majority of its fund range. 
Furthermore, LGIM’s suite of ESG/low-carbon/impact/climate-focused funds sit 
amongst some of Aon’s highest conviction strategies within this sub-section of 
the investment universe. As such, they believe that it is in the best interest of the 
Southwark fund to continue holding assets with LGIM when seeking alternative 
passive equity solutions that are aligned to the Fund’s target of achieving net-
zero by 2030 as a replacement f
[...]
fficer  Duncan Whitfield, Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 

Report Author Caroline Watson, Senior Finance Manager, Treasury and 

Pensions 

Version Final 

Dated 7 September 2022 

Key Decision? N/A 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Law and 

Governance 

N/A N/A 

Strategic Director of Finance 

and Governance 

N/A N/A 

Cabinet Member  
N/A N/A 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 20 October 2022 

 

35



Item No.  
10.2. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
31 October 2022 

Meeting Name: 
Pensions Advisory Panel  

Report title: Zero Carbon Investment Strategy: BlackRock 
Dynamic Diversified Growth Fund 
 

From: Senior Finance Manager, Treasury & Pensions 

 

Recommendation 
 
1. The pensions advisory panel s asked to note the options set out in this report to 

replace the Fund’s strategic allocation to the BlackRock Dynamic Diversified 
Growth Fund (DDG). 

 
Background 
 
2. The Fund currently has a 10% strategic asset allocation to the BlackRock DDG 

Fund.  The DDG fund’s objective is to seek capital growth.  The fund seeks to 
achieve its investment objective by investing primarily in a diversified portfolio of 
equities, bonds, property and cash.  The benchmark is 3 MONTH SONIA. 

 
3. The DDG fund has underperformed its benchmark over time.  Also, within the 

pension fund’s carbon emissions classification applied to each investment 
mandate, the DDG fund sits within the ‘red’ legacy investments category as it is 
not actively targeting reduced carbon emissions. 

 
Performance and Carbon Emissions – DDG Fund 
 
4. The performance against benchmark and weighted carbon intensity are set out 

in the following tables:   
 

 Fund Benchmark Relative Return 

1 year (11.26) 2.02 (13.27) 

3 years 0.80 2.92 (2.12) 

 

Date Weighted Carbon Intensity tCO2 
emissions/$m 

September 2021 15.8 

December 2021 17.1 

March 2022 16.5 

June 20
[...]
vity to equities, thus contradicting the 
diversification benefits that diversified growth and multi-asset credit funds are 
intended to provide. 

 
12. Aon no longer believe that diversified growth strategies provide clients with a 

cost-effective solution for the primary reasons they are held by clients which are 
diversification or growth. As such, they believe that this is an opportune time to 
consider transitioning the Fund’s existing holding in diversified growth to 
alternative asset classes that are better aligned to the Fund’s investment 
objectives.  This might involve increasing the Fund’s committed capital amount 
to one of the underlying funds or gaining additional exposure to a particular asset 
class by investing in a new solution that is aligned to Southwark’s investment 
strategy. 

 
Allocation of Underlying DDG Fund Holdings across Wider Fund 
 
13. The DDG allocates assets to equities, bonds and alternatives.  The Fund’s 

holding could be reallocated over the wider assets to maintain the benefits of 
diversification.   

 
14. Consideration could be given to an allocation of the underlying DDG assets to 

the BlackRock Global Infrastructure Fund IV.  This would be in addition to the 

37



Fund’s existing investment in BlackRock’s Global Renewable Power 
Infrastructure Fund III. 

 
Consideration of Upcoming Investment Strategy Review 
 
15. It is recommended that the PAP should hold off making any concrete decisions 

with respect to the Fund’s holdings in the BlackRock DDG fund until the outputs 
and analysis generated as part of the upcoming investment strategy review are 
discussed at the December PAP meeting. 

 
Community, Equalities (including socio-economic) and Health Impacts 
 
Community Impact Statement 
 
16. No immediate implications arising. 
 
Equalities (including socio-economic) Impact Statement 
 
17. No immediate implications arising. 

 
Health Impact Statement 

 
18. No immediate implications arising. 

 
Climate Change Implications 
 
19. No immediate implications arising. 

 
Resource Implications 

 
20. No immediate implications arising. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
21. No immediate implications arising 
 
Financial Implications 
 
22. No immediate implications arising. 
 
Consultation 
 
23. No immediate implications arising. 
 

 

 

 

38



AUDIT TRAIL 

Lead Officer  Duncan Whitfield, Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 

Report Author Caroline Watson, Senior Finance Manager, Treasury and 

Pensions 

Version Final 

Dated 7 September 2022 

Key Decision? N/A 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Law and 

Governance 

N/A N/A 

Strategic Director of Finance 

and Governance 

N/A N/A 

Cabinet Member  
N/A N/A 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 20 October 2022 

 

 

39



 

Item No.  
10.3. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
31 October 2022 

Meeting Name: 
Pensions Advisory Panel  

Report title: Zero Carbon Investment Strategy: BlackRock 
Absolute Return Bond Fund 
 

From: Senior Finance Manager, Treasury & Pensions 

 

Recommendation 
 
1. The pensions advisory panel is asked to note the options set out in this report to 

replace the Fund’s strategic allocation to the BlackRock Absolute Return Bond 
Fund (BARBF). 

 
Background 
 
2. The Fund currently has a 5% strategic asset allocation to the BARBF.  The 

BARBF’S objective is to aim to deliver absolute returns on a 12 month basis in 
any market conditions.  However, an absolute return is not guaranteed over a 12 
month or any other period.  The fund is actively managed and is not constrained 
by any benchmark.  Investors can compare the performance of the fund using 
the 3 month Sterling overnight index rate (SONIA) compounded in arrears.  

 
3. The BARBF has underperformed its benchmark over time.  Also, within the 

pension fund’s carbon emissions classification applied to each investment 
mandate
[...]
rms, the level of ESG integration within the Sustainable 
Absolute Return Bond Fund (BSARBF) appears to be nothing other than an 
extension of the current process to include further exclusions when assessing 
fixed-income issuers. As such, in our view, making an investment into the Fund 
will add very little value in the context of the Fund’s objectives to reduce the 
portfolio’s overall carbon-weighted exposures as well as reach net-zero by 2030.   

 
Consideration of Upcoming Investment Strategy Review 
 
14. It is recommended that the PAP should hold off making any concrete decisions 

with respect to the Fund’s holdings in the BARBF until the outputs and analysis 
generated as part of the upcoming investment strategy review are discussed at 
the December PAP meeting. 

 
Community, Equalities (including socio-economic) and Health Impacts 
 
Community Impact Statement 
 
15. No immediate implications arising. 
 
Equalities (including socio-economic) Impact Statement 
 
16. No immediate implications arising. 

 
Health Impact Statement 

 
17. No immediate implications arising. 

 
Climate Change Implications 
 
18. No immediate implications arising. 

 
Resource Implications 

 
19. No immediate implications arising. 
 
 
Legal Implications 
 
20. No immediate implications arising. 

42



 
Financial Implications 
 
21. No immediate implications arising. 
 
Consultation 
 
22. No immediate implications arising. 
 

AUDIT TRAIL 

Lead Officer  Duncan Whitfield, Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 

Report Author Caroline Watson, Senior Finance Manager, Treasury and 

Pensions 

Version Final 

Dated 7 September 2022 

Key Decision? N/A 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Law and 

Governance 

N/A N/A 

Strategic Director of Finance 

and Governance 

N/A N/A 

Cabinet Member  
N/A N/A 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 20 October 2022 

 

 

43
[...]

Legal implications 
 
41. There are no immediate implications arising from this report. 
 
Financial implications 
 
42. There are no immediate implications arising from this report. 
 
 

61



 
 

6 

Consultation 
 
43. There are no immediate implications arising from this report. 
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Duncan Whitfield, Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

Report Author Barry Berkengoff, Pensions Manager, Finance and 
Governance 

Version Final 

Dated 14 October 2022 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /  
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Law and Governance No N/a 

Strategic Director of 
Finance and Governance 

No N/a 

Cabinet Member  No N/a 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team  21 October 2022 

 

62



 

Item No. 

13. 

Date: 

 31 October 2022 

Meeting Name: 

Pensions Advisory Panel 

Report title: Update on the Local Pension Board 

From: Chair of the Local Pension Board 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The pensions advisory panel (PAP) is asked to note:  
 

● The update from the local pension board (LPB) meeting of 6 July 2022. 
 

KEY AREAS OF DISCUSSION 
 
2. Peter Hughes provided a training session on breaches of pension law. 

 
3. The main business included an update on pensions services, current issues 

within the LGPS and the results of a cybersecurity audit. 
 
Pensions Services 
 
4. This mainly covered an update on the new UPM system and its increased 

functionality compared with the old system. The board commented that they 
would like to see increased employee engagement with the online portal.   
 

Current Issues in the LGPS 
 
5. The LPB were reminded that following local elections in May 2022, there would 

be a change of membership on the PAP with the panel now being chaired by 
Councillor Cryan. The board emphasised the need for continuity of membership 
of the PAP. 

  
6. LPB also noted that a review was currently in pr
[...]
Aon Quarterly Investment Dashboard
	Quarterly Investment Dashboard Q2 2022 
	At a glance…
	Fund performance – Snapshot
	Manager performance
	Strategic allocation – Snapshot
	Explanation of Ratings – Overall ratings
	Slide Number 7


	10 ZERO CARBON INVESTMENT STRATEGY: IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS UPDATE
	Item 10.2: Report: Diversified Growth
	Item 10.3 Report: Absolute Return Bonds

	11 INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW BRIEFING - AON
	Pension Advisory Panel
	Investment objectives – the big picture
	Relationship between strategy and contributions
	What do we mean by risk
	What output will we consider?
	Example output looking at climate scenario risk
	Example Value at Risk distribution
	Setting a Long Term Investment Strategy
	Investment Strategy | London Borough of Southwark Pension Fund Investment Strategy (30 June 2022) 
	Risk and return
	What strategic changes will we consider?
	Contact details
	Slide Number 13

	12 PENSIONS SERVICES - ADMINISTRATION FUNCTION UPDATE
	13 LOCAL PENSION BOARD UPDATE
	 
	Pensions Advisory Panel Distribution 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Monday 31 October 2022 
 

 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Pensions Advisory Panel held on Monday 31 
October 2022 at 10.00 am at Meeting Room 225 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH  
 

 
PRESENT:   

Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Stephanie Cryan and Barry Berkengoff. 
 
It was confirmed that, in the absence of Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Councillor Andy 
Simmons would chair the meeting. 
 

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Councillor Andy Simmons, Councillor Rachel Bentley and Caroline Watson were 
confirmed as voting members. 
 
Everyone introduced themselves. 
 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 



2 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Monday 31 October 2022 
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 be agreed as a correct 
record 
 

6. INTRODUCTION TO NEW PENSIONS ADVISORY PANEL MEMBERS  
 

 Everyone in attendance at the meeting had already introduced themselves at the 
beginning of the meeting. 
 

7. ASSET ALLOCATION  
 

 Jack Emery, CIPFA Trainee, Treasury & Pensions presented the report. 
 
There were questions on the report and a discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the fund’s asset allocation at 30 June 2022 be noted. 
 

8. CARBON FOOTPRINT UPDATE  
 

 Jack Emery, CIPFA Trainee, Treasury & Pensions presented the report. 
 
There were questions on the report and a discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the fund’s updated carbon footprint as at 30 June 2022 be noted. 
 

9. QUARTERLY INVESTMENT UPDATE  
 

 David Cullinan updated the panel.  He advised that the fund had lost around 6% of 
its value over the quarter.  However, over the previous 10 years it had gone from 
underperforming its benchmark to being above its benchmark. 
 
Colin Cartwright from Aon then addressed the sub-committee. He advised that Ao 
had not produced a funding update due to the fact that the fund was currently 
going through its triannual actuarial process.  
 
There were questions and a discussion regarding the recent market turbulence. 
 
RESOLVED: 



3 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Monday 31 October 2022 
 

 
That the quarterly investment updates be noted.  

 
 

10. ZERO CARBON INVESTMENT STRATEGY: IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS UPDATE  
 

 Caroline Watson, senior finance manager, addressed the panel. The item was 
presented in reports 10.1, 10.2 and 10.3. 
 
There were questions and a discussion on the reports.   
 
During the discussions it was agreed that there should be an independent review 
of the 2030 policy in the new year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Item 10.1: 
 
1. That it be noted that the Fund’s holdings in the Legal and General Investment 

Management (LGIM) Low Carbon Target Index Fund will be transitioned to 
the LGIM Low Carbon Transition Fund. 

 
2. That the approach to this transition and the benefits to the fund towards 

achieving its net-zero carbon target be noted. 
 

3. That the enhancements to be implemented by BlackRock in the MSCI World 
Low Carbon Target Reduced Fossil Fuel Select Fund, and how this will assist 
the Fund in its journey towards achieving its net-zero carbon target, be noted. 

 
4. That there shall be an independent review of the 2030 policy in the new year. 
 
Item 10.2 
 
1. That the options set out in this report to replace the fund’s strategic allocation 

to the BlackRock Dynamic Diversified Growth Fund (DDG) be noted. 
 

2. That the pensions advisory panel shall hold off making any concrete 
decisions with respect to the fund’s holdings in the BlackRock DDG fund until 
the outputs and analysis generated as part of the upcoming investment 
strategy review are discussed at the December pensions advisory panel 
meeting. 

 
Item 10.3 
 
1. That the options set out in the report to replace the Fund’s strategic allocation 

to the BlackRock Absolute Return Bond Fund (BARBF) be noted. 
 

2. that the pensions advisory panel shall hold off making any concrete decisions 



4 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Monday 31 October 2022 
 

with respect to the Fund’s holdings in the BARBF until the outputs and 
analysis generated as part of the upcoming investment strategy review are 
discussed at the December pensions advisory panel meeting. 

 

11. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW BRIEFING - AON  
 

 Colin Cartwright from Aon presented the report. 
 
There were no questions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the investment strategy review briefing be noted. 
 

12. PENSIONS SERVICES - ADMINISTRATION FUNCTION UPDATE  
 

 In the absence of Barry Berkengoff, the pensions manager, Duncan Whitfield, the strategic 
director of finance and governance, gave an overview of the report. 
 
There was a discussion regarding vacancies in the pensions team and data transfer 
issues in relation to new software that had been implemented. 
 
Mike Ellsmore, the chair of the local pensions board that the pensions manager had 
reassured him that there was an action plan in place to address the six legal operational 
deadlines. 
 
There was also a discussion regarding four recent complaints and how they had been 
managed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the update on the pensions administration function be noted. 
 

2. That the complaint outcomes shall be included in future reports, as well as the complaints 
raised. 

 
3. That a copy of the action plan shall be provided at the March 2023 pensions advisory panel 

meeting. 
 

13. LOCAL PENSION BOARD UPDATE  
 

 Mike Ellsmore, the chair of the local pension board Mike Ellsmore updated the 
pensions advisory panel on the last meeting of the local pension board. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the update from the local pension board (LPB) meeting of 6 July 2022 
be noted.  



5 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Monday 31 October 2022 
 

 
At this juncture, there was a discussion regarding training. 
 
It was suggested that a good way for members and other attendees to gain further 
knowledge was to attend fund manager events. 
 
Caroline Watson advised that she would forward any events to members and 
attendees that she thought might be useful. 
 
It was also requested that Caroline Watson circulate the TCFD consultation for LGPS 
Report, which went to the 19 October 2022 meeting of the local pension board. 
 

 Meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 [CABINET ONLY] 
 
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE]. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


